20%, the issue of some of the consideration Shares issuable to Warrego shareholders will be delayed.  The impact of the
issue of Shares under the Warrego Transaction is set out further below.

The Company and Warrego give a number of largely reciprocal warranties with respect to the status of each entity, and its
assets.

As part of the Warrego Transaction:

• the name of the Company is to be changed to “Warrego Energy Limited” – this is the subject of Resolution 3; and

• the Board of the Company will be rejuvenated, with Mr David Casey, and Mr Alexander Sundich retiring from the
Board, and 4 nominees of Warrego, being Mark Routh, Dennis Donald, Duncan MacNiven, and Owain Franks, as
well as David Biggs, being appointed to the Board of the Company – this is the subject of Resolutions 4 to 8 (inclusive).

Capital structure following completion of the Warrego Transaction

The capital structure of the Company following the consolidation of the share capital, and issue of the consideration Shares
under the Warrego Transaction, are set out below:

Pre-

Consolidation

Post Consolidation, and first
tranche of Warrego

consideration Shares

Post Consolidation, and issue
of all Warrego consideration

Shares

Shares % Shares %

Existing Shareholders 2,399,437,494 119,971,875 31.37% 119,971,875 23.08%

Warrego Shareholders   262,438,536 68.63% 399,906,249 76.92%

Total 2,399,437,494 382,410,411 100.00% 519,878,124 100.00%

 Notes:

1. assumes that the Company does not issue any further Shares between the date of this Notice, and completion under
the SPA, including on conversion of the Convertible Notes; and

2. the number of shares issued to Warrego shareholders as part of the ‘first tranche’ represents the reduced number of
Shares issued to Warrego shareholders to ensure that no Warrego shareholder acquires a voting power in the Company
of greater than 20%. If the Company issues any Shares between the date of this Notice, and occurrence of completion
under the SPA (including on conversion of the Convertible Notes), then the number of Shares issued to Warrego

[…]

• at the election of the holder of the Convertible Note any time before the maturity date of 31 December 2019, at a
conversion price that is determined as the volume weighted average price of the Company’s Shares over an
applicable 10 day trading period, or the price at which a capital raising has been undertaken by the Company (if the
conversion is undertaken in connection with a capital raising by the Company).

There are specific provisions to deal with conversion of the Convertible Notes into Warrego shares if the Warrego
Transaction should, for any reason, not complete.

As the conversion price of the Convertible Notes into Shares is dependent on the trading price of the Company’s Shares,

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

16

the total number of Shares issuable on conversion of the Convertible Notes cannot be determined as at the date of this
Notice.  The table below sets out the total number of Shares (post consolidation) that may be issued on conversion of the
Convertible Notes (including those that are held by Mr Greg Columbus) based on the volume weighted average price of
the Company’s Shares.

VWAP of $0.08 VWAP of $0.10 VWAP of $0.12 VWAP of $0.14

Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Existing
Shareholders

119,971,875 17.27 119,971,875 17.27 119,971,875 17.58 119,971,875 17.81

Warrego Director
Shareholdings
(12mth escrow)

318,980,258 45.90 318,980,258 45.90 318,980,258 46.75 318,980,258 47.37

Warrego Other
Shareholdings

80,925,991 11.65 80,925,991 11.65 80,925,991 11.86 80,925,991 12.02

Capital Raising -
Resolution 11

100,000,000 14.39 100,000,000 14.39 100,000,000 14.7 100,000,000 14.8

Convertible Note
Holders -
Resolution 9

75,000,000 10.79 75,000,000 10.79 62,500,000 9.2 53,571,429 8.0

Total 694,878,124 100.00 694,878,124 100.00 682,378,124 100.0 673,449,552 100.0

Notes:

1. assumes that all Shares issuable to Warrego shareholders have been issued, regardless of whether or not one or
more Warrego shareholders will have a voting power in the Company of more than 20%; and

2. assumes that no Shares other than those issuable to Warrego shareholders under the Warrego Transaction, as well
as all Shares under Resolution 11, have been issued.

If the Convertible Notes become convertible into Shares, the total number of Shares to be issued will exceed the
Company’s capacity under Listing Rule 7.1.  Accordingly, the Company is seeking approval from Shareholders for the

[…]

this Meeting (or such later date to the extent permitted by any ASX waiver or modification of the Listing Rules);

• the Shares will be issued at a price which is no less than a 80% of the volume weighted average price of the Shares
over the 5 trading days immediately preceding the date on which the Shares are issued;

• the shares will be issued to sophisticated and professional investors to be identified by the Company who have
indicated an interest in investing in the Company;

• the Shares issued will be fully paid ordinary shares in the capital of the Company and will rank pari passu with the
Company’s existing Shares;

• the funds raised from the issue of the Shares will be used to fund the Company’s upcoming drilling program in Spain,
next stage works on EP 469, preliminary works on EPA-0127 and a study of the Company’s options in relation to
Uruguay; and

• a voting exclusion statement applies to Resolution 11.

Recommendation

The Directors recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 11.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

19

Appendix A – Consolidated Pro-Forma Accounts

 Petrel Warrego Adjustments  Eliminations
Balance

Sheet
 30-Jun-18 31-Jul-18   Pro Forma
 $ $ $  $ $

ASSETS Audited Unaudited

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 43,565 285,590 15,250,000 *^ - 15,579,155
Other current assets 64,701 263,428 -  - 328,129
Restricted cash 109,467 - -  - 109,467

Total current assets  217,733 549,018 15,250,000  - 16,016,751

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

95,262 - 250,000  - 345,262

Investment in Petrel - - 9,597,750 ^^ (9,597,750) -

Goodwill - - -  6,058,042 6,058,042

Plant and equipment  9,663 - -  - 9,663
Receivable from associate 396,698 - -  - 396,698
Investment in associate 3,909,424 - -  - 3,909,424

Total non-current assets 4,411,047 - 9,847,750  (3,539,708) 10,719,089

Total assets 4,628,780 549,018 25,097,750  (3,539,708) 26,735,840

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 917,025 545,752 -  - 1,462,777
Employee benefits 145,986 - -  - 145,986

Convertible Note - - 6,000,000
^

- 6,000,000

Total current liabilities 1,063,011 545,752 6,000,000  - 7,608,763

Non-Current liabilities

Employee benefits 22,301 - -  - 22,301

Total non-current liabilities 22,301 - -  - 22,301

Total liabilities 1,085,312 545,752 6,000,000  - 7,631,064

NET ASSETS 3,543,468 3,266 19,097,750  (3,539,708) 19,104,776

EQUITY

Contributed equity 56,864,449 5,269,136 9,500,000 * (56,864,449) 14,769,136
Consideration issued equity - - 9,597,750 ^^ - 9,597,750
Options reserve 518,525 - -  (518,525) -
Accumulated losses (53,843,266) (5,265,870) -  53,843,266 (5,265,870)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Parent

3,539,708 3,266 19,097,750  (3,539,708) 19,101,016

Non-controlling interests 3,760 - -  - 3,760

Total equity 3,543,468 3,266 19,097,750  (3,539,708) 19,104,776

* Assumes enlarged company completes a share issue for A$10,000,000 with estimated costs of 5% (being $500,000).

 Warrego has loaned Petrel $250,000 of Convertible Notes for Petrel to exercise its option over 100% of shares in Palatine which holds
EPA-127 in W.A.

^ Warrego is in the process of completing a Convertible Note Issue in the order of A$6,000,000 with A$3,850,000 completed to date.

^^ Investment in Petrel is valued at ASX:PRL pre-share consolidation market price of 0.004 per share.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

20

Appendix B – Independent Technical Specialist’s Report on EP 469